
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 February 15, 2021 
 
Via ePUC 
 
Holly Anderson, Clerk   
Vermont Public Utility Commission 
Peoples United Bank Building, 4th Floor 
112 State Street 
Montpelier, VT 05620-2701 
 
Re: Case No. 21-____-TF - Tariff Filing Reflecting Public Utility Commission Order 

Approving April 1, 2021 Implementation of Green Mountain Power’s Final Rate Design 
Step 

 
Dear Ms. Anderson: 
 

By Order dated September 18, 2020 in Case No. 20-0399-TF, the Vermont Public Utility 
Commission (“Commission”) approved Green Mountain Power’s (“GMP”) request to delay 
implementation of the fifth and final phase of the integration of remaining legacy Commercial 
and Industrial rate classes, from pre-merger GMP and Central Vermont Public Service 
Corporation, as ordered by the Commission in Docket No. 8525.  The Commission granted 
GMP’s request to delay implementation one year from the original date, moving the effective 
date to April 1, 2021.  GMP files revised tariff sheets today that effectuate this Order. 
 

Enclosed are redlined and clean tariff sheets for the affected rate schedules that reflect the 
April 1, 2021 date for this fifth and final step of the rate integration.  While GMP is filing these 
tariff sheet 45 days in advance of the effective date, these tariffs can be considered compliance 
tariffs implementing the Commission’s September 18, 2020 Order and the prior order under 
Docket No. 8525.  No changes other than those required to reflect implementation of this last 
rate integration step as of April 1, 2021 are proposed in these tariff sheets. 
 
Customer Notice 
 

Also enclosed is our customer notice letter that will be sent to all customers affected by 
this change (General Service Rate 6, General Service Rate 8, Commercial and Industrial Time-
of-Use Rate 63/65 and Critical Peak Rider for Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 
63/65).  We previously utilized individual customer letters during earlier steps of the integration 
and will do so again here. 
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Conclusion 
 

In summary, GMP requests that the Commission approve these tariff sheets as compliant 
with the Commission’s September 18, 2020 Order in Case No. 20-0399-TF, delaying the 
effective date of the final rate integration step to April 1, 2021.  If the Commission has any 
questions or requires additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me.   

 
 

 Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 Geoffrey H. Hand, Esq. 
 
Encls. 
 
 
 
cc: Commissioner June Tierney, Department of Public Service (“DPS”) 
 James Porter, DPS 
 Daniel C. Burke, DPS 
 Served via ePUC 



 

 

 
DON LORRAINE  Donald.Lorraine@GreenMountainPower.com 
Leader – Customer Accounts  Direct Dial:  802●655●8531 
 

Greetings from GMP! 

We hope you and your coworkers are doing well as Vermont works through the pandemic. The 

safety and health for our customers and employees is our top priority while we continue to 

provide an essential service to Vermonters.  I’m reaching out with some updates that are 

important for your business.  

‐ The fifth and last step in rate integration for our commercial and industrial customers will 
take effect on April 1, 2021. This is the final step in the rate integration process that was 
previously approved by the Public Utility Commission and has happened in stages since 
2016 to reduce the number of rate classes and bill impacts overall and does not raise GMP 
revenues.  GMP’s proposed rates reflecting the fifth step integration can be found at: 
https://greenmountainpower.com/regulatory/.  If you have questions about how this will 
affect your specific rates please feel free to contact me or customer service at 888‐835‐
4672. The Vermont Public Utility Commission is reviewing GMP’s implementation of this 
approved step and you can file comments at https://epuc.vermont.gov/.  Instructions on 
filing a comment are available at http://puc.vermont.gov/epuc‐information/make‐filing.  
Please refer to Case No. 21‐0891‐TF. 
 

‐ Disconnections and other collections activities like late fees are still temporarily suspended. 
This applies to both commercial and residential customers. We implemented this in March 
2020 to reduce stress as Vermonters face the economic impacts of the pandemic. Regular 
billing has continued. If you have an overdue balance, we can work with you to set up a no‐
interest payment plan. Call us at 888‐835‐4672. 
 

‐ More than 7,000 GMP customers (both business and residential) received grants through 
the Vermont COVID‐19 Arrearage Assistance Program (VCAAP) last fall to help with overdue 
balances tied to the pandemic, and we continue to advocate for more direct financial 
assistance for customers who are struggling.  

If you have any questions about what these changes will mean for your business, please contact 

us. 

Stay safe, 

 

Don Lorraine 
Don.Lorraine@greenmountainpower.com; 802‐655‐8531 Office; 802‐373‐0839 Cell 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 Second Revised Sheet 91 
Cancels Original Sheet 91 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COM:pANY DESIO-NATION: 6'165 

AVAILABLE: 
Through0ut the Company's service territory. 

APPLICABLE: 
Except as noted below, service under this rate is available to all Customers. 

Each metered location at which the Customer is taking service from the Company shall 
be an individual account for service under this tariff. 
Special co.ntract rates may 1>e requiTed for Custo°'er.s wh.Qse unique requirements impose 
sigiµficint eo.s.ts u~n th d.ompany thai art·not r,ee.9vere.d tbro~gh ~ppJicatj.on of'the 
Corn:p~~!s-standard tariffs; Special. contract mtes wiil be $.ubjec't to ilpp{6val of the 
Vermont Public Utility Commission. 

This rate ~ ~equired for Customers whose av~ge censpmption during any four 
eonsecuti \l'em0rtths is,greate.r tltan. 760()'. kWh_pe11 month-~i whose av~ge. a.ctual de,mand 
Qlll'mg any four oon~uti~e months is· grea~r than.200.-kW. Cµ~tpnit~ shall temain en, 
Ti.inem>~Us~Rate 63 fot ·a mini.mQm of 12 monthly··billlng peri~ and th~~r unless, 
consumption is less than 6600 kWh and billimg.demand is less than 150 kW during each 
of twelve (12) consecutive menths. 

ElectJ.iic.generittio~ facilities required to be served und~r thiS:rate duting,p-eri0dsin which 
theta.re not ieneFating el~eh:icify ("Statian Se,n,.ice~') 1snall n0t be ,cbar_ged th.~ peak 
Investment Charge. For these Customers, all times in the billmt month ·shall b~ 
considered off-peak for Investment C~arge pµrpQS(}s. Exc_ept as noted ab<i>:Vi.e all otlreli 
charges.and cre.ilits ~sh~ be billed a<Xord·ingta ,the tmlf. Only C\tsteQ>.(lrs wh~se pdmary 
use 0f electriciw pureha.sedhere.underis,to ~erv~ a.a pff-line generation facility mAY tAke­
Sta.tion Service. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after January 3, 2019 

By: 

~AINPOWERCORPORATION 

Krlitin Cartson 
Vice Pre ,.id . Strate ·c.and Extmial-At'rlitrs 

A:\ReguJatory,Nfpirs\Rotiaillt•f'M·m&usfn 'on~ , __ CummtTcifts\RateDesign2011 FiMI Sett 1-3-19.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Mil.er 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet 92 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 92 

A:\Rcgulatory Affairs\RocnifRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Stcp5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April l, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: --~--
Elizabeth Mil.e:;:-

Thirteenth Revised Sheet 93 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 93 

Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 
A:\RegulatoryAffairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTeritfs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: --~--
Elizabeth Mil,er 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet 94 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 94 

Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 
A:\RcgulatoryAffe.irs\RetailRateAdministration\RetoilTerlftil\CurrcntTariffs\StcpS Set4 4-1-2 l .doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Mi :.-er­

Thirteenth Revised Sheet 95 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 95 

Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 
A:\R.egulatoryAffairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CWTentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 96 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 96 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: ____ Oihl _ Q ___ _ 
Eli1.abeth Mi~;-l~ 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulntoryAffairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 97 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 97 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

RATES: 

Daily Customer Charge 
Peak kW 
OffPeakkW 
Peak kWh 
OffPeakkWh 
Primary Voltage Discount 
Sub-Transmission Voltage Discount 
Sub-Transmission Voltage Discount >20MW 
Transformer Ownership Credit 

$3.982 
$15.666 
$4.511 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
21.65% 
23.04% 
($0.8417) 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rate schedule is subject to adjustment. 

PEAK HOURS: 
Peak hours shall be a period of 16 consecutive hours selected by the Company between 
the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 11 :00 p.m. on weekdays (Monday through Friday). All other 
hours are considered off-peak. 

BILLING DEMAND: 
When the rates for billing demand are differentiated by peak and off-peak hours, the 
demand in kilowatts will be the greater of the following: 
Peak Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during the peak 
hours during such month; but not less than 50% of the highest fifteen-minute peak 
occurring during the preceding eleven months' peak hour periods. 

Off-Peak Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during off-peak 
hours during such month. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth M.ff er 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 Second Revised Sheet 98 
Cancels First Revised Sheet 98 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RA TE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

When two or more meters are used at an individual Customer service location, the 
demand from all meters at that service location may be made coincident by the Company 
for billing purposes; if the Company does so, the coincident demand will be billed in 
accordance with the procedures described above, except that the Company may impose a 
minimum billing demand for coincidentalized accounts. Customer service at two or more 
different business/service locations will not be made coincident for billing purposes. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 

Customer shall maintain an average power factor of 95% or higher under ordinary load 
conditions. When the power factor is less than 95% the peak Investment Charge shall be 
increased by the ratio of 95% to the actual power factor, except that no power factor 
higher than 95% will be used in such determination. 

Power factor will be determined by Company instrumentation. The Company reserves 
the right to waive determination and billing of power factor for three-phase demands less 
than 100 kilowatts. At its option, the Company may assume a power factor of 95% for 
single-phase circuits and waive measurements thereof. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after Aprill, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: ----~L. Q 
Elizabeth Mil'le~~----
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer& Corporate Secretary 
A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariiTs\CurrenlTariffs\Step5 Set5 4-1-21.doc. 
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V~P.S.R No . . 9 
Original Sheet 99 

· GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-U~E RA TE SCHEDULE 

:c0M1PA~;v; oBS;ioNAT10N·: 63/65 

:p;RJMARy SERV1CE PlSCOUNt: 
A primary service tli$count will be applied to the sum or't-be Investment and Energy 
charges for Customers who: ( l) ◊Wll and ,maintain all re-quired tr:~ov.11·ers,, voltage 

. regulation equipment; protective device~ and all associat~.d structures and (2). take. 
delivery from a primary distribution line at nomi.nal voltage of2.4 J{V to 34.5 kV. When 
th~ Company h~s elected to meter .on the secoµdary side of the Customer's tran~formers, 
the kW and kWJi consumption registered by the meter shall be increase.d ta mclude 
transformer losses: Wben the Custom~ is served by one transformer or bank of 
trijnsformer. of a capacity not in excess of 500 k Va, ihe transformer loss adjustment may 
be aqcomplished by·Jiitiltiplying the kW and kWh Values recorded on the Secon.d~ side 
ofthe Cust~un~r-owned transrormer{s) by a factor of l.03. 

SUB-TRANSMISSlON SERVICE DISCOUNT: 
A suh-ti'ansmission service discount will be applied to the sum ofthe Investment and 
Energy charges· for Customers who: (1 )' own _and maintain all required tnmsformers, 
voltage regµlat.ion equipment, protective d~vices, and·aU associated.structures and (2) 
talce. delivery from a s~b-transmission Hne at nominal' voltage. of 33 kV to 69 kV'. When 
the Company has elected to meter on the secondary side of the Customer's transformers; 
the kW and kWh consumption registered by the rrieter shall be increased to include 
ti'ansformer losses. · 

Customers with monthly demand-greater than 20 MW shall be eligible for a s.epara:te 
subtransmis.sion voltage discount. A Customer ;receiving a sub'-transmissio11 service 
clisco:unt will not also be entitled t9 the primary metering discount offered under this rate. 

TRANSF'.QJ™ER O~RSHIP CREDIT: 
If-tf(e. Cu~tomer furnishes all tran~formers whfoh m~y here.quired, otifthe Customer­
utilizes electrioil~ at the poinl of delivery at the voltage; not less than 2,300; ~t which it is 
transmitted by the Company, so that the Compan}': is not reqµired to furnish anY 
ttah_sfortners, there will be credited against the amount of the bill for the month after any 
and· all discounts, a transformer ownership credit for each kilowatt of det:Q.and,. either peak 
hour: or off peak hour demand whichever 'is the l~rgest, used for billing purposes.. · 

EfFECT~·VE_: On l3:Hfs R<mdere·d on or after April I, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Ch.adi#.i.a\Ance~ · . .,, "., · · s · • 

Vice president, General Counsel, Power Resources, and Corporate Secretary 
A-:\Regulatory Affairs\R,etailRatcAd ministration\RetaifTariffs\Cu rrcntTariffs\RateDesjgnMOU I I -6-2015.doci. 
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V .P.S.B. No. 9 
Originl;ll Sheet 100 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME~OF-USE RA TE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY bE.SJGNATION: 63/65 
•• • • I • • 

POINT OF DiVISION OF EQUIPMENT OWNERSHIP: 
. The location of the Cornpany's metering eqµipment shl:lll constitute thepojnt Of division 

of ¢quip.merit ownershjp between the Gompany and the Customer unless the Company, at 
its option; agrees td a different lo~ation. For all primary metered Customers, the 
Cu$tomer will own all primary equipment and all requfred step do'Wn transformation 
beyond the location of the Compartyis metering equipment. The Customer will be . 
required to builq and' maintain their priJ.11iµ-y s•ystem according to the Cqn:ipany's • 
standards, coordination of fusing and othe~ operating requirements to protect the integrity 
of \loth s:ysterns. The Company will provide· appropri~te standards for each incUvidqal . 
Customer l.:lpon request. 

METERING: 
The Customer will be required to .make _all necessary provisions to take total service 
requireroents ·through one meter at Q.tle II1et~.ring.lQCation. The Company may, at its 
option and foi: its convenience, meter the Customer's total se~i~e with two or mote• 
meters at different location$. When the ·Company elects to do so, the consumption of all 
mete.rs will be added together for :billing purposes and b~ hilled to. the Customer as orie 
account .. :rwo or more meters inay be added togethet fot billing purposes only when the 
facilities on the Customer's side of the meters are physically interc.onnected such that all 
business activiti~s in those facilities are dependent upon simultaneous service front all of 
the applicable meters, or dn:isi~ of functfons that are an integral pru:t ofa -single business 
operation·. Common ownership offaciliti,es will not be ·con:;;idered sufijcien,t reasoq, in 
and of itsel~ for coincidental billing of two or more fully functional but separately 
located business Units. 

SUSPENSION Of SERVICE: 
If the Custom~r request~ ~erviee to be-reconnected less than 12-months after suspension, 
the min:i.rnuin·· billing demand .as described above{see S.ectionB-ftl.r&ci'.~Mi\Wi:l.) 
shan b.e retroactively billed, as th.oqgh the Cu$totn,erwere a-cti~e ":for ~aqh month,. to the 
date of'susp-ensfon. 

DURATJON:· 
Customers shall contract fo_r service under :this rate wfrh the Company, in Writing if 

'required by the Company!. for ail initial term of not less than one year:, 

EFFECTIV~; On Bills Rendered ·on or after April 1, 2016 
GRE.l;:N MOUNTAl1'1 POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
~IX11rJ9tt¢·~ .:i\ncel · 
Vic~ Pr~idenJ, .. Ge·nerai Counsel, P9wer Resqurces; and Corporate Secretary 
A:\R~gu latery Aflhi~\~er~i IR111eAdm inis_tration\RetnilTariffs\Currenffariffs\RateDesJgnMOU 11-6-2015.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Tenth Revised Sheet 118 

Cancels Ninth Revised Sheet 118 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RA TE 63/63 

AVAILABLE: 
Throughout the Company's service territory. 

For use by any Time-of-Use Rate 63/65 Customer except for those taking service under 
the Load Response or Curtailable Load Riders. The Customer may commence service 
under this rider only as of service rendered beginning the date its meter is read and shall 
remain on this rider for a minimum of 12 monthly billing periods. 

NOTICE OF CRITICAL PEAK PERIOD: 
Prior to 3 :00 p.m. on each business day, GMP will inform the Customer if a Critical Peak 
Period will occur on the following day (or days in the event of weekends and holidays). 

GMP may call a Critical Peak Period on any day, with 1 hour's notice, in the event of 
unexpected generation plant outages, unusual transmission or substation loading, 
unexpected wholesale energy price increases, or other system emergency conditions. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: ----- - · . -~---=--===::::-:-:=-~----
Elizabeth Mil er 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate 

Secretary A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai IRateAdministration\Retai ITariffs\CurrentTariffs\StepS Set6 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

RATE: 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet 119 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 119 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RA TE 63/63 

The rate for all charges under this tariff rider shall be according to the charges provided 
for in the Company's Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65, except for the 
specific charges provided for below: 

Daily Customer Charge 
Critical Peak kW 
Peak kW 
OffPeakkW 
Critical Peak kWh 
Peak kWh 
OffPeakkWh 
Primary Voltage Discount 
Subtransmission Voltage Discount 
Subtransmission Voltage Discount >20MW 
Transformer Ownership Credit 

$3.982 
$10.486 
$11.274 
$4.511 
$0.39810 
$0.10773 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
21.65% 
23.04% 
($0.8417) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: -~lo __ 
Elizabeth Mil-1~1'1-~ 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdmlnlstration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\StepS Set7 4-1-21.doc, 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 120 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 120 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: ___ c-~l -Q ___ _ 
Elizabeth Mii?e;-N~ 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulatoryAffalrs\RetallRatcAdmlnlstratlon\RetailTarift's\Cum,ntTarifts\Step5 Set7 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 121 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 121 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: __ Oitnl -Q __ 
Elizabeth Mifler~ 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regu]atoryAffairs\RetailRateAdminlstratlon\RctailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set7 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 122 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 122 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth MH,er 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\StepS Set7 4-1-21.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RID~R 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RA TE 63/63· 

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT: 

Original Sheet 123 

A primary service disc9unt wilJ b'e appliecl to the $llm of the Investment and Energy 
charges for Customers who: (1) own and_inaintain all required ttabSfottile-rs1 voltage 
regulation equipment, protective devices and all associ~ted structures and (2) talce 
delivery from a pi:irijary di~trihution line at nominal volt"'g~ of2.4 kV to 34.5 kV. When 
the Company ·ha:s elected to meter on the secondary side Qftll¢.Customer's transformers, 
the kW ~g ~ Wh consumption registered by the .meter ~hall be increase<f to in.elude 
transformer losses. .When the Customer is served by one transfonnet or bank of 
transformei: of a capacity not in ¢~cess ofSOO kVa1 ttie tr~fonner Joss adjustment may 
heaccompHshedby multiplyfog the kW and kWh va,h,iesrecorcJed on the.secondary side 
of the Customer-oWned trartsformer(s) b'y a factot ·of 1.0J.. ·· · 

SUB-TRANSMISSION SERVICE DI$COUNT: 
A sub-transmission service dis.co:unt will be; applied Jo the sum 9:tthe_ Tuv~stment and 
Energy charges for Customers who: (l) 0W11 and maintaip. all required transfotmefa, 
voltage regulation eqUipmeiit, protective d~vAces, wid an associawd sfructµres and (2) 
tal<e delivery from a ·sub-tr~i~sion H.ne at nominal voltage of 33 kV to 69 kV. When 
the Company has elected to ineter on the secondary side ofth.e Customer's transformers, 
the kW and kWh consumption registered by the meter shaJl be hwrease4 to illclude 
transform~r losses. 

Customers with monthly demand greater ~an 20 ·Mw shall be eHgible for a separate 
subtransmis.sion voltage cllscourit. ·A C:ustomer receiving a sub-transmission service 
disc,mmt will not also be entitle({ to the primary metering discount offered under this rate. 

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT: 
If the Custom.er furnish~s all transformers. which may be required, or-if the Customer 
~tHizes electridty at the po:int of delivery at-the velta.g~; •not leis. than 2,300~ at which it is 
transmitted by the Company, so thar·the Company is n·otrequir~d' to:fu.piish any 
transformers, there will be credited against the M1o~t pfthe hill for the month after m1y 
and all discounts, a transformer ownership ~redit for each kilow~l( of demand, either peak 
hour or off' peak hour deman.d whicqever is the largest; Used for 11iUing purposes. 

EFFECTIVE: On BiJls Rendered on or ·after. April I, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATfON 

Charlotre B. Anc~f'.' 
Vice President, General Counsel, Power Resources, and Corporate Secretary 
A:\RegulatpryA ffairs\Retail Rn teAdm1n istrntion\R.etailTariffs\Curre.ntl'ariffs\RateDesignMOU 11-6-2015.doc. 



V.P.S.B. Na. 9 · .Second Revised Sheet 124 
Cancels Original Sheet 124 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER · 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RATE 63/63 

CRITICAL PEAK BILLING: 

Critical Peak energy cbaJ:g~s ~hall :he in addition to Peak and Off-Peak energy charges 
appli~~·.f:(ii.ft~-~~:. ~ tiai'.~Peak demand charges shall be in addition to Peale 
and Oft'~P~:ditm1ml..thal.:J•·~li~ le for the same period. Only the current month's 
demand during Critical Peak hours shall be considered for purposes of Critical P~ 
billing dettiand. Critical Peale energy charges shall apply instead of Peak and Off-peak 
energy charges for Critical Peak hours. 

Peak hours shall be a period of 16 consecutive h.ours selected by the Company between 
the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 11 :00 p.m. on weekdays (Monday through Friday). All other 
haurs are c0nsidered off-peak hours. Critical Peak hours are those on-peak hours 
established by the Company at its discmion for which either the Day Ahead ISO-NE 
locational marginal price or expected bilateral contract energy price exceeds $0.10/kWb; 
provided that Critical Peak hours shall not exceed 8 hours in any day or 150 hours in any 
calendar year. Notice of Critical Peak Hours shalt be provided no later than 3 :00 p.m. of 
the previous day. · 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rider is subject to adjustment . . 

BILLING DEMAND: 
The demand in kilowatts will be as follows: 

Peak Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during the peak 
hours during such month; but net less than 50% of the highest fifteen-minute peak 
occurring during the preceding eleven months' peak hour periods. 

Off.:.peak, Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fi.fteen-minute peak oceurring dwing off-peak 
J:10urs during such month; 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered oil or after January 3. 2019 . 

BY. - O=Mo~POWER~ORATI:N 
Kristin Car]son / · · 

~~~arul'lUNI!~ 
A:\R.egulatQ~~-~ atl~~~tTariffs\RatcDesign2018 Flnal Seu 1-3-19.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF"'.USE RA TE 63/63 

.POWER FACTOR AD.lUStMENt: 

Original Sheet 125 

. An additional power factor adj.ustme.nt will apply to· billing demand under this rider if 
· actual peak demand during cntical peak periods is equal to or greate.r than the actual peak 
demani;l 4uring Rate 63/65 peak periods. ·· 

TERMS AND GONDITIQNS: 
The Company's other term_s and conditions in effect from time to time, where not 
inconsistent with any specific provision here.of, or of the specific provisions of 
C9nu:o.ercial and Industrial Time-of-Use ·Rate 63/65, ar.e apart of this tariff rider. 

EFFECTJVI:).~ On J3ills R~ndered on or after April I, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTA.IN POWER ·c()RPORATION 

~&11.arlPtt:t1.Ji~r "· ··' ,.. ·· · 
Vic~ PFesiclenl', General Counsel, Power Resources, aocl Corporate Secretnry 
A:\!1~gul~toryAtfairs\Ret11ilRateAdministtation\RetailTariffs\CorrentTaritfs\RateDesignMOU 1 lc6-26J5.doc.-



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 40 

Cancels Twelfth Revised Sheet 40 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
GENERAL SERVICE RA TE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 6 

AVAILABLE: 
Throughout the Company's service territory. 

APPLICABLE: 
Except as noted below, service under this rate is available to all Customers, except that 
this rate is not available to any Customer with a measured demand of 200 kW or more 
recorded during any billing month or whose average consumption during any four 
consecutive months is greater than 7600 kWh per month. Customers whose consumption 
meet or exceed those levels will become ineligible for this rate and will be transferred to 
Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65. 

EV CHARGING EQUIPMENT EXEMPTION: 
The 200 kW and 7600 kWh service limitations for this rate schedule shall not apply 
where all service is restricted to electric vehicle charging station equipment available to 
the general public. GMP reserves the right to modify this exemption via future tariff 
filing to provide for curtailment of charging equipment at expected peak times if the 
usage level warrant it. 

RATES: 
Customer Charge 

$0.612 per day 

kWh Charge 

$0.17141 per kWh 

Whenever metering is at primary distribution voltage, the kWh consumption shall be 
reduced by 3 percent. 

ADJUSTMENT: This rate schedule is subject to adjustment. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: --~--
Elizabeth Mi.he-;:- . 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulatoryAt:fairs\Retai1RateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Seti 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Mir ~r 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet 41 
Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 41 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\StepS Set2 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 42 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 42 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: ----~l . Q 
ElizabethMjY.~~----
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulatoryAffairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CummtTari.ffs\Step5 Set2 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 54 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 54 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 8 

AVAILABLE: 
1broughout the Company's service territory. 

APPLICABLE: 
Except as noted below, service under this rate is available to all Customers, except that 
this rate is not available to any Customer with a measured demand of200 kW or more 
recorded during any billing month or whose average consumption during any four 
consecutive months is greater than 7600 kWh per month. Customers whose consumption 
meet or exceed those levels will become ineligible for this rate and will be transferred to 
Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: ----~l Q 
Elizabeth Mil.1e~~ - ---
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulatoryAffo.irs\RetailRateAdministration\Reto.ilTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set3.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth Revised Sheet 55 

Cancels Eleventh Revised Sheet 55 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
GENERAL SERVICE RA TE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 8 

RATE: 
Customer Charge 

$0.625 per day 

First 5 kW 
$0.000 per kW 

First 500 kWh 
$0.18244/kWh 

All additional kW 
$17.887 per kW 

Next "A" kWh 
$0.18244/k Wh 

Add'lkWh 
$0.11014/kWh 

"A"= 3.0 * (peak kW demand-5 kW)* number of days in the current billing period. 
When peak demand is less than 5, "A"= 0. The billing demand will be the highest 15-
minute peak established during the current month, except that when the maximum 
demand established during the billing months of December through March shall be 100 
kW or greater, the billing demand applicable to billings rendered during the next 
succeeding 11 months shall be not less than 60 percent of that value. Whenever metering 
is at primary distribution voltage, the kWh and kW consumption shall be reduced by 3 
percent. If the Customer furnished all transformer and substation facilities, a credit of 
$0.8417 per kW of billing demand will be allowed. 

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND: 
The billing demand will be the highest 15-minute peak established during the current 
month, but not less than 50% of the highest 15-minute peak occurring during the 
preceding eleven months. 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rate schedule is subject to adjustment. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: C;?J,lhi. -Q 
Elizabeth Mf{J;-l'.J---=-::::::=...~----
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulatoryAffairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\StepS Set3.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 Second Revised Sheet 91 
Cancels Original Sheet 91 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RATE SCHEDULE 

GOMPANV DESI6NATION: 63/a5 

AVAILABLE: 
Throughout the Company's service territory. 

APPLICABLE: 
Except as noted below, service under this rate is available to all Customers. 

Each metered location at which the Customer is talcing service from the Company shall 
be an individual account for service under this tariff. 
Special contract rates may be required for Customers whose unique requirements impose 
significant costs UJ'0D the Company thal are·not recovered through application of the 
Company's standard tariffs. Special contract rates will be subject to··i\pproval of the 
Vermont Public Utility Commission. 

This rate ~s required for Customers whose average con5.umption during any four 
consecutive months is greater tha,n 7600 kWh per month or whose av.e~ge ac.tual demand 
dwing any four consecutive months is greater than 20(f kW. Customers shall remain on 
Time-of-Use Rate 63 .for a minimum of 12 monthly billing periods and there~er unless 
consumption is less than 6600 kWh and billing demand is less than 150 kW during each 
of twelve (12) consecutive months. 

Electric generation facilities required to be served under this rate during periods in which 
they are not generating. elee.ttiicity ("Statien Service,,) ,shall n0t be charged the peak 
Investment Charge. For these Customers, all times in the billil}g month shall be 
considered off-peak for Investment Charge purposes. Exeept as noted above all other 
charges and credits ·sllall be billed accdYding· to the tariff. Only Customers wh9se primary 
use ·ef electrjcity purchased hereunder is to serve an off.iline generation facility may take 
Station Service. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after January 3, 2019 

O~AJNPOWERCORPORATION 

Kristin Car son 
By: 

Vice President Strategic and Ekternal Affairs 
A:\RcgulatoryAffairs\R:etallRaloAdminlsfralion~tallrf'arlffs\CurrcntTariffs\RateDesign2018 Final Sett 1-3-19.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle•;eH-th Revised Sheet 92 

Cancels EleventhNmth Revised Sheet 92 

GREEN MOUNTP-dN POWER CORPORATION 
COM~ffiRCIAL fu~D INDUSTRIAL TIME OF USE RATE 8CHEDlJT..,E 

COMP.ANY DESIGl'u\TION: 63/65 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

RATES: 
I<or Customers at service locatioes transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legaey CVPS Rate 
~ 

Customer Charge 1 Phase Customer Chm·ge 3 Phase 
For bills rendered: 

,A..pril 1, 2020 TBD $3.212 per day $3.542 per day 

First 5 kVl All additional kW 
For bills rendered: 

Aprill 2020 TBD $19.181 per k'.V $19.181 per kW 

First 500 kWh Next 'A kWh 
For bills rendered: 

April 1 2020 TBD $0.09983,1~'h $0.09983/k\l/h $0.09897/kW-h 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 2021() 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 

Add' l k\Vh 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle•;eBth. Revised Sheet 93 

Cancels EleventhNffith Revised Sheet 93 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME OF USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

"A' - 3.0 * (peak kW demand 5 kW)* number of days in the current billing period. 
When peak dem8:A<l is less than 5, "A" 0. The billing demand ,.'fill be the h:ighest 15 
minute peak established during the CWTent month except that vlhen !:he maximllffl. 
demand established during the billing moa-ths of December tarougb March shall be 100 
k¥.' or gF0ater, the billing de!'BBfld applicable to billings rendered during the next 
sueceedi:ag 11 fftoath:s shall be not less than 60 percent of the 11alue except that ·.vhen the 
maxim.am demand established during any biUing period shall be 500 kV/ or gFeater, the 
billing demand applicable to billings rendered durmg the nmEt succeeding eleven months 
shall not be less than 100% of that value. WheneYer metering is at primary distribution 
1roltage the k'.Vh and kl.V consumption shall be reduced by 3 percent. lf the Customer 
furnished all traRsformer and substation facilities, a credit of $0.84 J 2 per kW of billing 
demand will be allo•Ned. 

For bills rendered: 
Daily Customer Charge 
Peal<. kW 
OflPealc k\V 
Peak kWh 
OffPeak k'Nh 
Primary Voltage Discomrt 
Trnnsformer Ovmership Credit 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$15.666 
$4.511 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
($0.8417) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle¥eBth Revised Sheet 94 

Cancels EleventhNimh Revised Sheet 94 

GREEN MOUNTAil'l POWER CORPOR..<\TION 
COMMERCIAL A...l\JD INDUSTRIAL TIME Of USE RATB SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

.For Customers at serviee loeations transitioned to R-Ote 63/65 from legaey CVPS Rate 
~ 

For bills rendered: 

Daily Customer Charge 
Daily Customer Charge (Prim. Meter) 
Peak k'.V 
Gfflleak kW 
Peak kWh 
OffPeak k'.Vh 
Primary Voltage DiseoUH:t 
Transformer Ovmership Credit 

4/1/20 
toTBD 
$3.849 
$6.519 
$17.470 
$4 .036 
$0.10833 
$0.08476 
4.00% 
($0.7193) 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$3.982 
$15 .666 
$4 .511 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
($0.84 l 7) 

For Customers at serviee loeations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legeey CVPS Rate 4: 

For bills rendered: 

Daily Customer Charge 
Peak k\l/ 
OffPeak k'N 
Peakk¥/h 
OffPeak kWh 
Primary Voltage DiseoUH:t 
Transformer Ovmership Credit 

4/1/20 
to TBD 
$4.973 
$17.099 
$4 .989 
$0.11038 
$0.08389 
7.00% 
($0.8412) 

Thereafter TBD 
$3 .982 
$15.666 
$4.511 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
($0.8417) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration \RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle¥eBth Revised Sheet 95 

Cancels EleventhNimh Revised Sheet 95 

GREEN MOUNTAil'l PO'.VER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND I}~DU8TRlAL TIME Of USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

For Customers at serviee locations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legney CV.PS Rate 5: 

Fef-1:>ills rendered: 4/1/20 
toTBD 

Daily Customer Charge $12.150 
Peak kW $17.099 
OftPeak kW $4 .989 
Peak kWh $0. 11038 
OffPeak kWh $0.08389 
Sub transmission Voltage DiseoURt 23 .40% 
Sub tfansmission Voltage Disco:um >20MW 24 .75% 
Transformer Ovmership Credit ($0.8412) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

Thereafter TBD 
$3 .982 
$15.666 
$4 .5 ll 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
21.65% 
23 .04% 
($0.8417) 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle¥eRth Revised Sheet 96 

Cancels EleventhNiftth Revised Sheet 96 

GREEN MOillff,i\IN POV/ER CORPORA.TION 
COMMER{;IAL AND INDUSTRIAL Tl}.,IB OF USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

For Customers at service loeations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legoe:y CVPS Rate 
1-6t 

For bills rernlered: 

Daily Customer Chw:ge 
Peak kW 
Oftl?eak k'N 
Peak kWh 
OffPeakkWh 
Primacy Voltage Discount 
Sub Transmissiofl. Voltage Diseount 
Transformer Ovmership Credit 

4/1/20 
toTBD 
$16.674 
$14.984 
$5.486 
$0.11045 
$0.08395 
4.00% 
19.82% 
($0.7193) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$15.66e 
$4 .511 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
21.65% 
($0.8417) 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle•;eflth Revised Sheet 97 

Cancels EleventhNiflth Revised Sheet 97 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

RATES:For Customers at service locations transitioned-te-Rate 63/65 from legaey GMP 
Rate 63/fiS and CustameFS at new seF¥iee laeatiees: 

For bins refl.dered: 4/1/20 
toTBD 

Daily Customer Charge $3.961 
Peak kW $15.515 
OffPeak kW $4.354 
Peak kWh $0.10967 
OffPeak kWh $0.08286 
Primary Voltage Discount 2.50% 
Sub-Transmission Voltage Discount 17.07% 
Sub-Transmission Voltage Discount >20MW 24.75% 
Transformer Ownership Credit ($0.8412) 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$15.666 
$4.511 
$0.11055 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
21.65% 
23.04% 
($0.8417) 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rate schedule is subject to adjustment. 

PEAK HOURS: 
Peak hours shall be a period of 16 consecutive hours selected by the Company between 
the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 11 :00 p.m. on weekdays (Monday through Friday). All other 
hours are considered off-peak. 

BILLING DEMAND: 
When the rates for billing demand are differentiated by peak and off-peak hours, the 
demand in kilowatts will be the greater of the following: 
Peak Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during the peak 
hours during such month; but not less than 50% of the highest fifteen-minute peak 
occurring during the preceding eleven months' peak hour periods. 

Off-Peak Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during off-peak 
hours during such month. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 202l Q 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\RetaiITariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set4 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 SecondFifst Revised Sheet 98 
Cancels First RevisedOriginal Sheet 98 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

When two or more meters are used at an individual Customer service location, the 
demand from all meters at that service location may be made coincident by the Company 
for billing purposes; if the Company does so, the coincident demand will be billed in 
accordance with the procedures described above, except that the Company may impose a 
minimum billing demand for coincidentalized accounts. Customer service at two or more 
different business/service locations will not be made coincident for billing purposes. 

POWER FACTOR ADJUSTMENT: 

Customers shall mainta-ie 0ft a·.•erage power faetor of90% or higher ooder ordmary load 
conditions. When the po1+\1er factor is less than 90% the peak Investment Charge shall be 
iRcreased by the ration of 90% to the actuaJ power factor, ~wept that no power faetor 
higher than 90% will be used in sueb detennination. 

For service rendered at a date TBD and thereafter: 
Customer shall maintain an average power factor of 95% or higher under ordinary load 
conditions. When the power factor is less than 95% the peak Investment Charge shall be 
increased by the ratio of 95% to the actual power factor, except that no power factor 
higher than 95% will be used in such determination. 

Power factor will be determined by Company instrumentation. The Company reserves 
the right to waive determination and billing of power factor for three-phase demands less 
than 100 kilowatts. At its option, the Company may assume a power factor of 95% for 
single-phase circuits and waive measurements thereof. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer& Corporate Secretary 
A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Sets 4-1-21.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Original Sheet 99 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMP.ANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT: 
A primary service discount will be applied to the sum of the Investment and Energy 
charges for Customers who: (1) own and maintain all required transformers, voltage 
regulation equipment; protective devices and all associated structures and (2) take 
delivery from a primary distribution line a:t nominal voltage of 2.4 kV to 34.5 kV. When 
the Company has elected to meter on the secondary side of the Customer's transformers, 
the kW and kWh consumption registered by the meter shall be increased to include 
transformer losses. When the Customer is served by one transformer or bank of 
transformer of a capacity not in excess of 500 k Va, the transformer loss adjustment may 
be accomplished by multiplying the kW and kWh values recorded on the secondary side 
of the Customer-owned transformer(s) by a factor of l . 03. 

SUB-TRANSMISSION SERVICE DISCOUNT: 
A sub-transmission service discount will be applied to the sum of the Investment and 
Energy charges for Customers who: (1) oWn and maintain all required transformers, 
voltage regulation equipment, protective devices, and all associated structures and (2) 
take delivery from a sub-transmission line at nominal voltage of 33 kV to 69 kV. When 
the Company has elected to meter on the secondary side of the Customer's transformers, 
the kW and kWh consumption registered by the meter shall be increased to include 
transformer losses. 

Customers with monthly demand greater than 20 MW shall be eligible for a separate 
subtransmis.sion voltage discount. A Customer receiving a sub4ransmission service 
discount will not also be entitled to the primary metering discount offered under this rate. 

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT: 
If the Customer furnishes all transformers which may be required, or if the Customer 
utilizes electricity at the point of delivery at the voltage, not less than 2,300, at which it is 
transmitted by the Company, so that the Company is not required to furnish any 
transformers, there will be credited against the amount of the bill for the month after any 
and all discounts, a transformer ownership credit for each kilowatt of demand, either peak 
hour or off peak hour demand whichever is the largest, used for billing purposes. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: c:::-·~ . ~ ~ ~""'::: ..,..o_··•- ---charWa. Ancel''' .• . . .. . 
Vice President, General Counsel, Power Resources, and Corporate Secretary 
A :\Regulatory A ffairs\R e1ai I RateAd ministration \Retail'r ariffs\Cu rrentTari ffs\RateDesignMO U I 1-6-2015.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Original Sheet l 00 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL TIME-OF-USE RA TE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 63/65 

POINT OF DIVISION OF EQUIPMENT OWNERSHIP: 
The location of the Company's metering equipment shall constitute the point of division 
of equipment ownership between the Company and the Customer unless the Company, at 
its option, agrees to a different location. For all primary metered Customers, the 
Customer will own all primary equipment and all required step doWi:i transformation 
beyond the location of the Company's metering equipment. The Customer will be 
required to build and mainhtin their primary system according to the Company's 
standards, coordination of fusing and other operating requirements to protect the integrity 
of both systems. The Company will provide appropriate standards for each individual 
Customer upon request. 

METERING: 
The Customer will be required to make all necessary provisions to take total service 
requirements through one meter at one metering location. The Company may, at its 
option and for its convenience, meter the Customer's total service with two or more 
meters at different locations. When the Company elects to do so, the consumption of all 
meters will be added together for billing purposes and be billed to the Customer as one 
account. Two or more meters may be added together for billing purposes only when the 
facilities on the Customer's side of the meters are physically interconnected such that all 
business activities in those facilities are dependent upon simultaneous service from all of 
the applicable meters, ot consist of functions that are an integral part of a single business 
operation. Common ownership of facilities will not be considered sufficient reason, in 
and of itself, for coincidenta] billing of two or mote fully functional but separately 
located business units. 

SUSPENSION OF SERVICE: 
If the Customer requests service to be reconnected less than 12 months after suspension, 
the minimum billing demand as described above (see Section BILLING·DEMAND,) 
shall be retroactively billed, as though the Customer were active for each month, to the 
date of suspension. 

DURATION: 
Customers shall contract for service under this rate with the Company, in writing if 
required by the Company, for an initfal tetm of not less than one year. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 

Viet: President, Genera l Counsel, Power Resources, and Corporate Secretary 
A :\Regu lntory Affoirs\Rciai IRateAdmin islrntion\Relai ITariffs\CurrentTariffs\RateDesign MOU 11-6-2015.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
TenthNmth Revised Sheet 118 

Cancels Ninth8eventh Revised Sheet 118 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RATE 63/63 

AVAILABLE: 
Throughout the Company's service territory. 

For use by any Time-of-Use Rate 63/65 Customer except for Customers at service 
locations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legac}' CVPS Rate 2D and those taking service 
under the Load Response or Curtailable Load Riders. Customers at service locations 
transitioaed to Rate 63/65 from legacy CVPS Rate 2D shall be ehgible for this rider on 
April 1, 2020. The Customer may commence service under this rider only as of service 
rendered beginning the date its meter is read and shall remain on this rider for a minimum 
of 12 monthly billing periods. 

NOTICE OF CRITICAL PEAK PERIOD: 
Prior to 3 :00 p.m. on each business day, GMP will inform the Customer if a Critical Peak 
Period will occur on the following day (or days in the event of weekends and holidays). 

GMP may call a Critical Peak Period on any day, with 1 hour's notice, in the event of 
unexpected generation plant outages, unusual transmission or substation loading, 
unexpected wholesale energy price increases, or other system emergency conditions. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after AprilOstober 1, 2021-l-9 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth MillerKristHJ. CarlsoR 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary8trategic an~mal Affairs 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set6 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 

RATE: 

ThirteenthEle·venth Revised Sheet 119 
Cancels EleventhNinth Revised Sheet 119 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RATE 63/63 

The rate for all charges under this tariff rider shall be according to the charges provided 
for in the Company's Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65, except for the 
specific charges provided for below: 

For Customers at service locations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legeey GMP Rate 
f:93/65 and Custemers et ne\\' seF\'iee loeatiens: 

For bills rendered: 4/1/20 
toTBD 

Daily Customer Charge $3.961 
Critical Peak kW $10.382 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 

· PeakkW $11.158 
$10.486 
$11.274 

OffPeak kW $4.354 
Critical Peak kWh $0.39504 
Peak kWh $0.10691 
OffPeak kWh $0.08286 
Primary Voltage Discount 2.50% 
Subtransmission Voltage Discount 17.07% 
Subtransmission Voltage Discount >20MW 24 .75% 
Transformer Ownership Credit ($0.8412) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

$4.511 
$0.39810 
$0.10773 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
21.65% 
23.04% 
($0.8417) 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set7 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthElev:enth Revised Sheet 120 

Cancels EleventhNinth Revised Sheet 120 

GREBJ M01J1>HA.IN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR Cffi.4MERCJ.A,.L AWD INDUSTRIAL 
TIME OF USE RATE 63/63 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE US l 

For Customers at service locations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legeey CVPS Rote 
~ 

For bills rendered: 

Daily Customer Charge 
Daily Customer Charge Primw.)' ·Metered 
Critical Peak kW 
Peak kW 
OffPeak k\V 
Critical Peak k'Nh 
Peak.kWh 
Offi>ea-k kWh 
Primary Voltage DiseoUH.t 
Transformer O1Nflership Credit 

4/1/20 
toTBD 
$3.849 
$6.519 
$11 .693 
$12.566 
$4.036 
$0.39015 
$0.10559 
$0.08476 
4.00% 
($0.7193) 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$3 .9&2 
$10.486 
$11.274 
$4 .511 
$0.39810 
$0.10773 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
($0.8417) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration \Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set7 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle•1-enth Revised Sheet 121 

Cancels EleventhNmth Revised Sheet 121 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME OF USE RATE 63/63 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

Iser Customers at service Jocations transitioned to Rate 63/65 from legaey CVPS R~ 

For bills rendered: 

Da:ily Customer Charge 
Critical Peak k\l/ 
Peak kW 
OfiPeak k'.l/ 
CritieaJ Peak kWh 
Peak kWh 

Primary Voltage Discount 
Transformer Ownershij3 Credit 

4/1/20 
toTBD 
$4.973 
$11.442 
$12.298 
$4 .989 
$0.39759 
$0.10760 
$0.08389 
7.00% 
($0.8412) 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$10.486 
$11.274 
$4 .511 
$0.39810 
$0.10773 
$0.08401 
4.00% 
($0.8417) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration \RetaiITariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set7 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle:yeftth Revised Sheet 122 

Cancels EleventhNimh Revised Sheet 122 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPOR1\TION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND fNDUSTRIAL 
TIME OF USE RATE 63/63 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

For Customers at service locations transitioned to Rate 63/65 &om legaey CVPS RRle S: 

For bills readerod.: 4/1/20 
toTBD 

Daily Customer Charge $12.150 
Critical Peak kW $11A42 
Peak kW $12.298 
OfiPeak kW $4 .989 
Critical Peak k\1/h $0.39759 
Peak kWh $0.10760 
OfiPeak k\1/h $0.08389 
Subtfansmission Voltage Discount 23 .4 0% 
Subtransmission Voltage Discount >20MW 24 .75% 
Transformer Ownership Credit ($0.8412) 

Thereafter TBD 
$3.982 
$10.486 
$11.274 
$4 .511 
$0.39810 
$0.10773 
$0.08401 
21.65% 
23.04% 
($0.8417) 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\RegulatoryAffairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set7 4-1-21.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RATE 63/63 

PRIMARY SERVICE DISCOUNT: 

Original Sheet 123 

A primary service discount will be applied to the sum of the Investment and Energy 
charges for Customers who: (1) own arid maintain all required transformers, voltage 
regulation equipment, protective devices and all associated structures and (2) take 
delivery from a primary distribution line at nominal voltage of2.4 kV to 34.5 kV. Wheri 
the Company has elected to meter on the secondary side of the Customer's transfonncrs, 
the kW and kWh consumption registered by the meter shall be increased to include 
transformer losses. When the Customer is served by one transformer or bank of 
transformer of a capacity rtot irt excess of 50d kVa, the transformer loss adjustment may 
be accomplished by multiplying the kW and kWh values recorded on the secondary side 
of the Customer-owned transforme:r(s) by a factor of 1.03. 

SUB-TRANSMISSION SERVICE DISCOUNT: 
A sub-transmission service discount will be applied to the sum of the Investment and 
Energy charges for Customers who: (1) own and maintain all required transformers, 
voltage regulation equipment, protective devic~s, and all associated structures and (2) 
take delivery from a sub-transmission line at nominal voltage of 33 kV to 69 kV. When 
the Company has elected to meter on the secondary side of the Customer's transformers, 
the kW and kWh consumption registered by the meter shall be increased to include 
transformer losses. 

Customers with monthly demand greater than 20 MW shall be eHgible for a separate 
subtransmission voltage discount. A Customer receiving a sub-transmission service 
discount will not also be entitled to the primary metering discount offered under this rate. 

TRANSFORMER OWNERSHIP CREDIT: 
Jf the Customer furnishes all transformers which may be required, or if the Customer 
utilizes electricity at the point of delivery at the voltage, not les.s than 2,300, at which it is 
transmitted by the Company, so that the Company is not required to furnish any 
transformers, there will be credited against the amount of the bill for .the month after any 
and all discounts, a transformer ownership c.redit for each kilowatt of demand, either peak 
hour or off peak hour demand whichever is the largest, used for billing purposes. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

Sy: C,J2,r> ~O-.)~ '~caO , 
Charlotte B. Ance l 
Vice President, General Counsel, Power Resources, and Corporate Secretary 
A :\Regulatory A ffairs\Retail RateAdmin isl ration\RetailT iiri ffs\CurrenlTariffs\RateDesignM OU l 1-6-2015 .doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 Second Revised Sheet 124 
Cancels Original Sheet 124 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RATE 63/63 

CRITICAL PEAK BILLING: 

Critical Peak energy charges shall be in addition to Peak and Off-Peak energy charges 
applic&J>.te. fpr the ;S&ble ~~- Griticaf Peak demand charges shall be in addition to Peak 
and Qff.,.p~ <i~.eharges· (lpplic.~le for the same period. Only the current month's 
demand during Critical Peak hours shall be considered for purposes of Critical Peak 
billing demand. Critical Peak energy charges shall apply instead of Peak and Off-peak 
energy charges for Critical Peak hours. 

Peak hours shall be a period of 16 consecutive hours selected by the Company between 
the hours of 6:00 a.m. and 11 :00 p.m. on weekdays (Monday through Friday). All other 
hours are considered off-peak hours. Critical Peak hours are those on-peak hours 
established by the Company at its discretion for which either the Day Ahead ISO-NE 
locational marginal price or expected bilateral contract energy price exceeds $0.10/k:Wb; 
provided that Critical Peak hours shall not exceed 8 hours in any day or 150 hours in any 
calendar year. Notice of Critical Peak Hours shall be provided no later than 3 :00 p.m. of 
the previous day. 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rider is subject to adjustment. 

BILLING DEMAND: 
The demand in kilowatts will be as follows: 

Peak Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during the peak 
hours during such month; but not less than 50% of the highest fifteen-minute peak 
occurring during the preceding eleven months' peak hour periods. 

Off-Peale Hours: 
A number of kilowatts equal to the greatest fifteen-minute peak occurring during off-peak 
hours during such month; 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after January 3, 2019 

GREEN ME-POWEil CORPORATION 

Kristin Carlson / 
By: 

Vice .Ptesl~t:~ _c,and1lx'temal~ 
A:\R.egulato~~~itration\Retall:I:aritra.\Q:lµnmtTariffs\RateDesigo2018 Final Seti 1-3-19.doc. 
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V.P.S.B. No. 9 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
CRITICAL PEAK RIDER 

FOR COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL 
TIME-OF-USE RA TE 63/63 

Original Sheet 125 

POWER FACTOR ADJtJStMENT: 
An additional power factor adjustment will apply to bilJing demand under this rider if 

• actual peak demand during critical peak periods is equal to or greater than the actual peak 
demand during Rate 63/65 peak periods. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS: 
The Company's other terms and conditions in effect from time to time, where not 
inconsistent with any specific provision hereof, or of the specific provisions of 
Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65, are apart of this tariff rider. 

EFFECTJVg,; On Bills Rendered on or after Apri I I, 2016 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Ch;,1rlOrtl} B. Ancel . 
Vice President, General Counsel, Power Resources, and Corporate Secretary 
A:\Regu latory A ffai rs\Retai IRateAd mini strntion\Relai ITariffs\CurrentT aritrs\RateDesignMOU 1 1.-6-2015.doc; 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
Thirteenth1\velfth Revised Sheet 40 

Cancels TwelfthEleventh Revised Sheet 40 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 6 

AVAILABLE: 
Throughout the Company's service territory. 

APPLICABLE: 
Except as noted below, service under this rate is available to all Customers, except that 
this rate is not available to any Customer with a measured demand of 200 kW or more 
recorded during any billing month or whose average consumption during any four 
consecutive months is greater than 7600 kWh per month. Customers whose consumption 
meet or exceed those levels will become ineligible for this rate and will be transferred to 
Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65. 

EV CHARGING EQUIPMENT EXEMPTION: 
The 200 kW and 7600 kWh service limitations for this rate schedule shall not apply 
where all service is restricted to electric vehicle charging station equipment available to 
the general public. GMP reserves the right to modify this exemption via future tariff 
filing to provide for curtailment of charging equipment at expected peak times if the 
usage level warrant it. 

RATES: 
For Customers at ser,.•ice locations t ransitioned to Rate 06 from legae,• CVPS Rote 2 
end legaey CVPS Rate 19: 

For bills readered: 

April 1, 2020 TBD 
Thereafter TBD 

Customer Charge 

$0.618 per day 
$0.612 per day 

kWh Charge 

$0.17754 per kWh 
$0.17141 per kWh 

Whenever metering is at primary distribution voltage, the kWh consumption shall be 
reduced by 3 percent. 

ADJUSTMENT: This rate schedule is subject to adjustment. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after Apri1Ja1u1ary lW, 2021 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetailRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Setl 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthElev:eflth Revised Sheet 41 

Cancels EleventhNimh Revised Sheet 41 

GREEN MOUNTAIN PO'.l/ER CORPORA.TION 
GENERP..L SERVICE R,A·,.TE SCHEDULE 

COMPA.W DESIGNATION: 6 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE] 

.For Customers a-t service locations transitioned to Rate 06 from legae}" GMP Rate ll : 

Customer Chafge kWhChElfge 
For bills rendered: 

$0.600 per day $0.16018 per kWh A,.pril 1, 2020 TBD 
Thereafter TBD $0.612 per day $0.17141 per kWh 

For Customers at ser.·ice locations transitioned to Rate 06 from legaey GMP Rate o, 
and Customers at ne1w senriee leeotiens: 

Customer Chafge kWh Charge 
For bills rendered: 

April l, 2020 TBD $0.632 per day 
Thereafter TBD 

$0.16864 per k\Vh 
$0.612 per day $0.17141 per kWh 

For Customers at service locations transitionee to Rate 06 from legacy CVPS Rate lD: 

Customer Charge 1 Phase Customer Charge 3 Phase 
For bills rendered: 

April 1, 2020 TBD $0.617 per day 
Thereafter TBD 

$0.836 per day 
$0.612 per day 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set2 4-1-21.doc. 

$0.612 per day 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthBle•ICflth Revised Sheet 42 

Cancels EleventhNmth Revised Sheet 42 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER COR.llQRJ\TION 
GENERAL 8ERVlCE RPJE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESI@JATION: 6 

For bills rendered: 

April 1 2020 TBD 
Thereafter TBD 

For bills rendered: 

April 1, 2020 TBD 
Thereafter TBD 

[RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE) 

First 5 kW 

$0.000 per kV/ 
$0.000 per kW 

First 500 k'Nh 

$0.16933/k'.Vh 
$0.17141/kWh 

A.11 additioool k\ll 

$3 .171 per kW 
$0.000 per kW 

Next 'A , kWh 

$0.16933/kWh 
$0.17141/kWb 

Add'l k'.Vh 

$0.15660/kWh 
$0.17141/k'>.qt 

A" 3.0 * (peak kV/ demaad 5 kW)* number of days in the eUITent billing period. When 
fleak demand is less thim 5 ' N ' - 0. 

The billing den1£Uld >+viii be the highest 15 minute peak established during the current 
month mceept that \v-hen the maximum demand established during the billing months of 
Deoember through March shall be 100 kW or greater, the billing demand applicable to 
billings rendered during the next succeeding 11 motrths sha-U be aot less than 60 pereent 
of that value. v.rhene¥er metering is at primary distribution voltage, the kWh 
consumption shall be reduced by 3 percent If the Customer furnished all transformer 
and substation facilities, a credit of $0.8250 per kW of billing demand will be allowed. 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rate sehedule is subject to adjustment. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April I, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetaiIRateAdministration\RetailTariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set2 4-1-21.doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthEle1reftth Revised Sheet 54 

Cancels EleventhNmth Revised Sheet 54 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANYDESIGNATION: 8 

AVAILABLE: 
Throughout the Company's service territory. 

APPLICABLE: 

R,<\TE: 

Except as noted below, service under this rate is available to all Customers, except that 
this rate is not available to any Customer with a measured demand of 200 kW or more 
recorded during any billing month or whose average consumption during any four 
consecutive months is greater than 7600 kWh per month. Customers whose consumption 
meet or exceed those levels will become ineligible for this rate and will be transferred to 
Commercial and Industrial Time-of-Use Rate 63/65. 

For Customers at service locations trans-itioned to Rate 8 from legaey CVPS Rate lD er 
legaey GMP Rate , er for eligible CustameFS aptieg te take serviee ueder this rate 
sehedule: 

Customer Charge l Phase Customer Charge 3 Phase 
For bills rendered: 

April 1, 2020 TBD $0.630 per day $0.853 per day 
Thereafter TBD $0.625 per day $0.625 per day 

First 5 kW All additional kW 
For bills rendered: 

April 1, 2020 TBD $0.000 pEW k'.V $17.520 per k'M 
Thereafter TBD $0.000 per kW $17.887 per kW 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\Retai!RateAdministration \Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set3 .doc. 



V.P.S.B. No. 9 
ThirteenthElev:enth Revised Sheet 55 

Cancels EleventhNinth Revised Sheet 55 

GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 
GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE 

COMPANY DESIGNATION: 8 

RATE: 
Customer Charge 

$0.625 per day 

First 5 kW 
$0.000 per kW 

All additional kW 
$17.887 per kW 

First 500 kWh Next "A" kWh Add'lkWh 
For bills rendered: 

April 1, 2020 TBD $0.17875/kWh $0.17875/kWh $0.10779/kWh 
Thereafter TBD $0.18244/kWh $0.18244/kWh $0.11014/kWh 

"A"= 3.0 * (peak kW demand- 5 kW)* number of days in the current billing period. 
When peak demand is less than 5, "A"= 0. The billing demand will be the highest 15-
minute peak established during the current month, except that when the maximum 
demand established during the billing months of December through March shall be 100 
kW or greater, the billing demand applicable to billings rendered during the next 
succeeding 11 months shall be not less than 60 percent of that value. Whenever metering 
is at primary distribution voltage, the kWh and kW consumption shall be reduced by 3 
percent. If the Customer furnished all transformer and substation facilities, a credit of 
$0.8417 per kW of billing demand will be allowed. 

DETERMINATION OF DEMAND: 
The billing demand will be the highest 15-minute peak established during the current 
month, but not less than 50% of the highest 15-minute peak occurring during the 
preceding eleven months. 

ADJUSTMENT: 
This rate schedule is subject to adjustment. 

EFFECTIVE: On Bills Rendered on or after April 1, 20210 
GREEN MOUNTAIN POWER CORPORATION 

By: 
Elizabeth Miller 
Vice President, Chief Legal Officer & Corporate Secretary 

A:\Regulatory Affairs\RetaiIRateAdministration\Retai!Tariffs\CurrentTariffs\Step5 Set3 .doc. 
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